## **ORDINANCE 05-2023** ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROJECT DESCRIPTION SET FORTH IN SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE #12-2022 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY FINALLY ADOPTED JULY 25, 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY as follows:

Section One. The title of ordinance #12-2022 ("Ordinance #12-2022") of the Township of Mendham, in the County of Morris, New Jersey (the "Township"), finally adopted July 25, 2022, is hereby amended to read as follows: "Ordinance Appropriating \$592,633.36 of ARRA Funds Available to the Township of Mendham, in the County of Morris, New Jersey in order to Provide for Various Building Improvements, Road Improvements, Storm Water Improvements and Equipment in and by the Township."

Section Two. Section 1 of Ordinance #12-2022 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. \$592,633.36 of ARRA funds available to the Township of Mendham, in the County of Morris, New Jersey (the "Township") are hereby appropriated to provide various building improvements and upgrades, road improvements and storm water improvements and acquisition of fire equipment, a pick-up truck for the Department of Public Works, a backhoe and an asphalt roller, including related and incidental work and costs.

Section Three. The Township hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purpose authorized herein is inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

Section Four. This amending ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication and otherwise as provided by law.

> # #

Introduced:	May 8, 2023
Public Hearing:	May 22, 2023
Adopted:	May 22, 2023

Attest:

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS

Nick Monaghan, Mayor

**<u>CERTIFICATION</u>** I, Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk of the Township of Mendham, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mendham at a duly noticed regular meeting held on May 22, 2023, after a public hearing was held and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard on this Ordinance.

Karen Orgera, Acting Township Clerk